(6) During the first quarter of 2016, the Partnership amended the threshold to the contingent consideration arrangement with the Cline Group, which reduced the fair value of the

contingent consideration from $7.9 million at December 31, 2015 to $4.2 million at March 31, 2016.  Consequently, a $3.7 million gain was recognized as a reduction to costs of products
sold and operating expenses on the Consolidated Statements of Operations during the three months ended March 31, 2016.

(7) Represents SXC corporate cost reimbursement holiday/deferral.
(8) Coal Logistics deferred revenue adjusts for coal and liquid tons the Partnership did not handle, but are included in Distributable Cash Flow as the associated take-or-pay fees are billed to

the customer. Deferred revenue on take-or-pay contracts is recognized into GAAP income annually based on the terms of the contract.
(9) Distribution cash coverage ratio is distributable cash flow divided by total estimated distributions to the limited and general partners.

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

($ in millions) Q1 ‘15 Q2 ‘15 Q3 ‘15 Q4 ‘15 FY ‘15 Q1 ‘15(1,2) Q2 ‘15(1,3) Q3 ‘15(1,4) Q4 ‘15(1) FY ‘15 Q1 ‘16 Q2 ‘16

Net cash provided by operating activities 29.7$   42.8$   15.7$   61.2$   149.4$   29.7$   42.8$   24.1$   61.2$   157.8$   40.4$   67.7$

   Depreciation and amortization expense (14.6)   (15.4)   (17.0)   (20.4)   (67.4)   (14.6)   (15.4)   (18.5)   (20.4)   (68.9)   (18.7)   (20.5)

   Changes in working capital and other 10.7   (9.3)   22.1   (14.0)   9.5   1.3   (9.3)   22.0   (14.0)   -   (1.6)   (38.1)

   Gain/(loss) on debt extinguishment (9.4)   -   -   10.1   0.7   -   -   -   10.1   10.1   20.4   3.5

Net income 16.4$   18.1$   20.8$   36.9$   92.2$   16.4$   18.1$   27.6$   36.9$   99.0$   40.5$   12.6$

Add:

   Depreciation and amortization expense 14.6   15.4   17.0   20.4   67.4   14.6   15.4   18.5   20.4   68.9   18.7   20.5

   Interest expense, net 11.2   10.8   12.4   13.8   48.2   20.6   10.8   13.7   13.8   58.9   12.5   11.7

   Gain/(loss) on debt extinguishment 9.4   -   -   (10.1)   (0.7)   -   -   -   (10.1)   (10.1)   (20.4)   (3.5)

   Income tax expense/(benefit) (3.3)   0.4   0.5   (0.1)   (2.5)   (3.3)   0.4   0.5   (0.1)   (2.5)   0.6   0.4

   Deferred revenue acquired with CMT(5) -   -   -   (3.3)   (3.3)   -   -   -   (3.3)   (3.3)   -   -

   Reduction of contingent consideration
(6)

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3.7)   -

Adjusted EBITDA 48.3$   44.7$   50.7$   57.6$   201.3$   48.3$   44.7$   60.3$   57.6$   210.9$   48.2$   41.7$

   Adjusted EBITDA attributable to NCI (3.0)   (2.6)   (1.9)   (0.8)   (8.3)   (3.4)   (2.6)   (0.9)   (0.8)   (7.7)   (0.9)   (0.8)

   Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Previous Owner (1.5)   -   -   -   (1.5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to SXCP 43.8$   42.1$   48.8$   56.8$   191.5$   44.9$   42.1$   59.4$   56.8$   203.2$   47.3$   40.9$

Plus:

   Corporate cost holiday/deferral
(7)

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7.0   6.9

   Coal logistics deferred revenue(8) -   -   1.1   (0.7)   0.4   -   -   1.1   (0.7)   0.4   9.2   9.1

Less:

   Ongoing capex (SXCP share) (2.7)   (5.8)   (2.9)   (9.0)   (20.4)   (2.7)   (5.8)   (3.7)   (9.0)   (21.2)   (3.0)   (3.1)

   Replacement capex accrual (1.7)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.9)   (7.2)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.9)   (7.3)   (1.9)   (1.9)

   Cash interest accrual (10.0)   (10.6)   (13.0)   (13.6)   (47.2)   (10.5)   (10.6)   (14.3)   (13.6)   (49.0)   (12.4)   (12.5)

   Cash tax accrual (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.4)   0.6   -   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.4)   0.6   -   (0.3)   (0.3)
Distributable cash flow 29.3$   23.8$   31.8$   32.2$   117.1$   29.8$   23.8$   40.3$   32.2$   126.1$   45.9$   39.1$

Quarterly Cash Distribution 23.8 29.0 29.4 28.0 110.2 23.8 24.2 29.6 28.0 105.6 28.0 29.5

Distribution Cash Coverge Ratio(9)
1.23x 0.82x 1.08x 1.15x 1.06x 1.25x 0.98x 1.36x 1.15x 1.19x 1.64x 1.33x

31 SunCoke Energy – September Investor Meetings

2016E Guidance Reconciliation

(1) Adjusted EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interest represents SXC’s 2% interest in Haverhill, Middletown and Granite City cokemaking facilities.
(2) Represents SXC corporate cost reimbursement holiday/deferral for Q1 and Q2 2016. Actual capital allocation and distribution decisions to be made quarterly.
(3) Coal Logistics deferred revenue adjusts for coal and liquid tons the Partnership did not handle, but are included in Distributable Cash Flow as the associated